

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON JANUARY 7, 2014

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 12-1382

---

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

David L. Morenoff  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry  
Deputy Solicitor

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

September 15, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 3    |
| I. THE CHALLENGED COMMISSION ORDERS .....   | 3    |
| II. ORDER NO. 1000 PROHIBITS THE FEDERAL RIGHT OF FIRST<br>REFUSAL CLAIMED BY INCUMBENT OWNERS.....   | 4    |
| III. THE PROPOSED NON-INCUMBENT PROJECTS IDENTIFIED<br>BY INCUMBENT OWNERS IN THEIR JANUARY 9, 2014 28(j)<br>LETTER WERE NOT SELECTED FOR DEVELOPMENT BY PJM ...              | 6    |
| IV. IN THE ORDER NO. 1000 COMPLIANCE PROCEEDINGS, THE<br>COMMISSION HAS FOUND THAT THE RELEVANT PJM<br>TARIFF PROVISIONS ARE NOT PROTECTED BY <i>MOBILE-<br/>SIERRA</i> ..... | 8    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 10   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 11   |
| I. ANY DECISION IN THIS APPEAL BY THE COURT AT THIS<br>TIME WOULD BE AN ADVISORY OPINION .....  | 11   |
| II. THERE IS A POSSIBILITY THAT, FOLLOWING PROTRACTED<br>FUTURE PROCEEDINGS, INCUMBENT OWNERS MAY<br>SUCCEED IN REINSTATING THE RELEVANT TARIFF<br>LANGUAGE .....             | 12   |
| III. UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES, THE COURT SHOULD<br>FIND THIS APPEAL UNRIPE .....   | 14   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 19   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>COURT CASES:</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Am. Forest &amp; Paper Ass'n v. EPA</i> ,<br>No. 89-1428, 1995 WL 311743 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 24, 1995)..... | 18          |
| <i>Am. Tort Reform Ass'n v. OSHA</i> ,<br>738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....                               | 11          |
| <i>Am. Transmission Sys. v. FERC</i> ,<br>No. 14-1085 (D.C. Cir.).....                                     | 10          |
| <i>Anderson v. Green</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 557 (1995).....   | 15          |
| <i>Atl. States Legal Found, Inc. v. EPA</i> ,<br>325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....                        | 16, 17      |
| <i>Burke v. Barnes</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 361 (1987).....   | 11          |
| <i>Chlorine Institute, Inc. v. Federal R.R. Admin.</i> ,<br>718 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....             | 16          |
| <i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. FCC</i> ,<br>530 F.3d 984 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....                              | 17          |
| <i>Devia v. NRC</i> ,<br>492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....  | 16          |
| <i>DKT Mem'l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> ,<br>887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....                | 15          |

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| COURT CASES:   | PAGE       |
|--|------------|
| <i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> ,<br>391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....                   | 12         |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 83 (1968).....   | 11         |
| <i>*Friends of Keeseville, Inc. v. FERC</i> ,<br>859 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....            | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> ,<br>633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....                | 16         |
| <i>Hall v. Beals</i> ,<br>396 U.S. 45 (1969).....  | 12         |
| <i>*In re Aiken Cnty.</i> ,<br>645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....                              | 16, 17     |
| <i>Marcum v. Salazar</i> ,<br>694 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....                               | 15         |
| <i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 165 (2010).....            | 8, 9       |
| <i>Nw. Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> ,<br>863 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....                       | 12         |
| <i>Potter Twp. Hydroelectric Auth. v. FERC</i> ,<br>No. 00-1333 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 8, 2010) ..... | 18         |
| <i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 100 (1982).....                                 | 12         |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Electric &amp; Gas Co. v. FERC</i> ,<br>No. 14-1136 (D.C. Cir.).....             | 9, 13      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>COURT CASES:</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 102 (1974).....  | 15          |
| <i>Santamaria-Climaco v. INS</i> ,<br>No. 89-1235, 1997 WL 634565 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 17, 1997) .....  | 18          |
| <i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> ,<br>Nos. 12-1232, <i>et al.</i> slip op. (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2014) .....                                    | 2           |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 393 (1975).....  | 11          |
| <i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FPC</i> ,<br>606 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....   | 12          |
| <i>Tex. v. United States</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 296 (1998).....  | 16          |
| <i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....   | 16          |
| <b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>  |             |
| <i>Central Transmission, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>131 FERC ¶ 61,243 (2010), <i>on reh'g</i> ,<br>140 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2012)..... | 4, 11       |
| <i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> ,<br>142 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2013).....  | 5, 8        |
| <i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> ,<br>146 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2014).....  | 5           |
| <i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> ,<br>147 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2014).....  | 5           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: PAGE

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Primary Power, LLC,</i><br>131 FERC ¶ 61,015 (2010), <i>on reh'g</i> ,<br>140 FERC ¶ 61,052 (2012).....   | 4, 11             |
| <i>Transmission Planning &amp; Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning &amp;<br/>Operating Pub. Utils.,</i><br>Order No. 1000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,323 (2011) .... | 2, 4, 7-8, 11, 13 |
| <i>Order No. 1000-A,</i><br>139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012).....  | 2, 8              |
| <i>Order No. 1000-B,</i><br>141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012).....  | 2                 |

### STATUTES:

#### Federal Power Act

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....        | 6  |
| Section 313(c), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(c) ..... | 13 |
